
   

 

DENIAL DUE TO INACTIVITY 
REPORT TO THE HEARING OFFICER 

 
 
DATE ISSUED: July 25, 2024 

HEARING DATE: August 6, 2024 AGENDA ITEM: 3 

PROJECT NUMBER: R2014-00025 
PERMIT NUMBER(S): VESTING TENATIVE TRACT MAP NO.  072630 (RTM-

TR072630), CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 
201400001, and OAK TREE PERMIT NO. 201400002 

SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT: 5  
PROJECT LOCATION: Halsey Canyon Road and Burlwood Drive, Castaic  
OWNER: Mike Conley, Claremont Homes  
APPLICANT: Imad Aboujawdah 
CASE PLANNER: Phillip Smith, Senior Planner  

psmith@planning.lacounty.gov   
  

 
Item No. 3 is a request for the following entitlements:  
 

• A Vesting Tentative Tract Map to create 46 single-family residential lots and one open 
space lot on 168.73 gross acres (“Project”) within the A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – Two 
Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone pursuant to Los Angeles County (“County”) 
Code current Section 22.16.020 (Agricultural Zones) and Chapter 21.38 (Vesting 
Tentative Maps).  

• A Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) for project on-site grading and non-urban hillside 
management, as the Project would grade more than 100,000 cubic yards (“cy”) (1.2 
million cy proposed) and the proposed number of dwelling units exceeds the low-
density threshold of 13 units within a non-urban Hillside Management Area pursuant 
to what was then applicable Section 22.56.215 (Hillside Management and Significant 
Ecological Areas – Additional Regulations) of the County Code. 

• An Oak Tree Permit (“OTP”) for the proposed removal of 16 oaks pursuant to current 
County Code Chapter 22.174 (Oak Tree Permits). 

 
The Project is located in Castaic Canyon Zoned District Halsey Canyon Road and Burlwood 
Drive (“Project Site”). The Project Site would be accessible from a future private street 
connecting to Hasley Canyon Road to the north, and to Hidden Valley Court to the south. 
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RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation is made prior to the public hearing and is subject to change 
based upon testimony and/or documentary evidence presented at the public hearing: 
 
LA County Planning Staff (“Staff”) recommends DENIAL of this proposed Tentative Tract 
Map No. 072630, and all associated entitlements, based on the attached Findings (Exhibit A) 
contained within this report.  
 
Staff recommends the following motion:  
 
SUGGESTED MOTION:  

I, THE HEARING OFFICER, DENY VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 072630, 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201400001, AND OAK TREE PERMIT NO. 
201400002 SUBJECT TO THE ATTACHED FINDINGS. 

 
BACKGROUND 
The Project was initially filed on January 7, 2014. Since then, Staff has made attempts to 
inform the applicant of the information required to proceed with their application for the Project 
based on feedback given in County Subdivision Committee Reports and Meetings.  
 
The last County Subdivision Committee Report for this Project is dated October 25, 2016 
(Exhibit B) and the last Subdivision Committee was held on November 3, 2016. The report 
listed several deficiencies and comments to be corrected. This included: 
 

• Revising the CUP burden of proof to include a request for a density-controlled 
development. 

• Clearance by County Department of Public Works for parcels located in restricted use 
area (geological hazard area). 

• Revise lot table to include gross and net acres. 
• Indicate whether desilting basins maintained by a Homeowners’ Association will be 

located within easements. 
• Indicate how off-site access roads will be maintained. 
• Trail segments are indicated inconsistently on different sheets of the map 
• Line work for map is inconsistent and there is no legend included. 

 
On February 16, 2023, Staff sent a Notice of Inactive Submittal courtesy email informing the 
applicant that the case was inactive and subject to denial proceedings if not reactivated by 
April 17, 2023. The applicant responded stated that they wished to move forward with the 
application and were then advised that they would need to submit responsive documents by 
April 17, 2023, in order to keep the application active.   
 
On March 18, 2024, Staff contacted the applicant via phone and informed them that the 
required materials had not been received and that Project would be scheduled for hearing 
should they not be submitted by April 18, 2024. No responsive materials or revised maps were 
received on or after deadline date.  
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On May 2, 2024, Staff sent a Public Meeting Notice: Denial Due to Inactivity Letter (Exhibit D) 
to the applicant stating that the case would be scheduled before a Hearing Officer for denial 
due to inactivity on August 6, 2024. Staff has not received a response, nor the requested 
information within the required timeframe, which was June 16, 2024, and as a result, is unable 
to process the application.  
 
ANALYSIS 
The vesting tentative map and related application information does not comply with County 
Code Section 21.40.040 (Information Required) and Section 21.40.110 (Matters Required to 
Complete Submittal and Filing). Therefore, staff recommends that VESTING TENTATIVE 
TRACT MAP NO. 072630 (RTM-TR072630), CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 
201400001, and OAK TREE PERMIT NO. 201400002 be denied pursuant to the attached 
findings. 
 

 
Report 
Reviewed By: 

  

 Joshua Huntington, Supervising Regional Planner  
 
Report 
Approved By: 

  

 Susan Tae, Assistant Administrator 
 

 

 
LIST OF ATTACHED EXHIBITS 
EXHIBIT A Draft Findings 
EXHIBIT B Subdivision Committee Report (October 25, 2016) 
EXHIBIT C Notice of Inactive Submittal Letter (February 16, 2023) 
EXHIBIT D Public Meeting Notice: Denial Due to Inactivity Letter 

(May 2, 2024) 
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NO. 2014-00025-(5)
VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP NO. 072630

ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 201400002

1. ENTITLEMENT(S) REQUESTED. The applicant, Imad Aboujawdah, (“applicant”) is 
requesting a Vesting Tentative Tract Map to create 46 single-family residential lots and one 
open space lot on 168.73 gross acres (“Project”) within the A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – 
Two Acre Minimum Required Lot Area) Zone pursuant to Los Angeles County (“County”) 
Code Sections 22.16.020 (Agricultural Zones) and Chapter 21.38 (Vesting Tentative 
Maps).

RELATED ENTITLEMENT. Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) No. 201400001 is a related 
request for grading and hillside management, as the project would grade more than 
100,000 cubic yards (“cy”) (1.2 million cy proposed), because the majority of the project 
site (77 percent) is composed of slopes between 25 and 50 percent or greater, and 
because the proposed number of dwelling units exceeds the low-density threshold of 13 
units within a Rural Hillside Management Area. This is pursuant to Los Angeles County 
Code Section 22.56.215 (Hillside Management and Significant Ecological Areas – 
Additional Regulations), which was in effect at the time the application was filed. 

2. RELATED ENTITLEMENT. Oak Tree Permit (“OTP”) No. 201400002 is a related request 
for the proposed removal of 16 non-heritage oaks pursuant to current Los Angeles County 
Code Section 22.174 (Oak Tree Permits).

3. MEETING DATE. August 6, 2024

4. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER. Reserved. 

5. LOCATION. The Project Site is located at the intersection of Halsey Canyon Road and 
Burlwood Drive in the unincorporated community of Castaic within the Santa Clarita Valley 
Planning area (“Project Site”). 

6. The Project was filed on January 7, 2014. Since the time the application was filed, LA 
County Planning Staff (“Staff”) has asked the applicant for additional materials needed to 
proceed with the Project. On the most recent County Subdivision Committee report dated 
October 25, 2016, staff requested the following revisions:

• Revising the CUP burden of proof to include a request for a density- controlled 
development

• Clearance by County Department of Public Works for parcels located in restricted use 
area (geological hazard area)

• Revise lot table to include gross and net acres
• Indicate whether desilting basins maintained by homeowners association (“HOA”) will 

be located within easements.
• Indicate how off-site access roads will be maintained.
• Trail segments are indicated inconsistently on different sheets of the map
• Line work for map is inconsistent and there is no legend included.
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7. On February 8, 2023, Staff sent a courtesy email to the applicant requesting additional 
materials. Staff has not received the requested information or materials to enable further 
project evaluation.

8. On March 18, 2024, Staff contacted the applicant via phone and informed them that 
required materials had not been received and that Project would be scheduled for hearing 
should they not be submitted by April 18, 2024. No responsive materials or revised maps 
were received on or after deadline date.

9. On May 2, 2024, Staff sent a Public Meeting Notice: Denial Due to Inactivity Letter 
informing the applicant that the case would be scheduled before a Hearing Officer for 
denial due to inactivity. 

10. The letter dated May 2, 2024, directed the applicant to contact Staff within 30 days for the 
Project to remain active.  

11. The applicant has not contacted Staff and has failed to submit the required materials within 
the required timeframe, which was by June 17, 2024.

12. If the Project is denied, enforcement action may be taken to ensure compliance with Title 
22 (Planning and Zoning) of the County Code.

13. ENVIRONMENTAL. Staff has determined that pursuant to the California Public 
Resources Code Section 15270, the California Environmental Quality Act does not apply 
to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. Therefore, the project qualifies 
as a Statutory Exemption (Projects Which Are Disapproved) and is not subject to CEQA.

14. LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS.  The location of the documents and other materials 
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is based 
in this matter is at LA County Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple 
Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such documents and materials 
shall be the Section Head of the Subdivisions Section, LA County Planning.

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER:

1. Finds that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 15270 and 
therefore qualifies as a Statutory Exemption (Projects Which Are Disapproved) and 
not subject to CEQA; and

2. Denies  VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP  NO.  072630, subject to the findings 
presented herein.

JH:EGA:PS
7/25/24
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DRAFT FINDINGS AND ORDER OF THE HEARING OFFICER 
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

PROJECT NO. 2014-00024 –(5)
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. 201400001

OAK TREE PERMIT NO. 201400002
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 201400002

1. ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED. The applicant, Imad Aboujawdah, (“applicant”) requests 
a Conditional Use Permit (“CUP”) for grading and hillside management, as the project 
would grade more than 100,000 cubic yards (“cy”) (1.2 million cy proposed), because the 
majority of the project site (77 percent) is composed of slopes between 25 and 50 percent 
or greater, and because the proposed number of dwelling units exceeds the low-density 
threshold of 13 units within a Rural Hillside Management Area. This is pursuant to Los 
Angeles County Code Section 22.56.215 (Hillside Management and Significant Ecological 
Areas – Additional Regulations), which was in effect at the time the application was filed.  

2. ENTITLEMENT REQUESTED.  Oak Tree Permit No. 201400002 is a request to remove 
a total of 16 non-heritage oak trees pursuant to current County Code Chapter 22.174 (Oak 
Tree Permits). 

3. RELATED ENTITLEMENT. Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 072630 is a related request 
to create 46 single-family residential lots and one open space lot on 168.73 gross acres 
within the A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural – Two Acre Minimum Lot Area) Zone pursuant to 
current County Code Section 22.16.020 (Agricultural Zones) and Chapter 21.38 (Vesting 
Tentative Maps). 

4. MEETING DATE. August 6, 2024

5. PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE HEARING OFFICER. Reserved.  

6. LOCATION. The Project is located at the intersection of Halsey Canyon Road and 
Burlwood Drive in the unincorporated community of Castaic within the Santa Clarita Valley 
Planning area (“Project Site”). 

7. The Project was filed on January 7, 2014. Since the time the application was filed, LA 
County Planning Staff (“Staff”) has asked the applicant for additional materials needed to 
proceed with the Project. On the most recent County Subdivision Committee report dated 
October 25, 2016, Staff requested the following revisions:

• Revising the CUP burden of proof to include a request for a density- controlled 
development

• Clearance by County Department of Public Works for parcels located in restricted use 
area (geological hazard area)

• Revise lot table to include gross and net acres
• Indicate whether desilting basins maintained by homeowner’s association will be 

located within easements.
• Indicate how off-site access roads will be maintained.
• Trail segments are indicated inconsistently on different sheets of the map
• Line work for map is inconsistent and there is no legend included.
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8. On February 16, 2023, Staff sent a courtesy email to the applicant requesting additional 
materials be submitted by April 17, 2023. Staff has not received the requested information 
or materials to enable further project evaluation.

9. On March 18, 2024, Staff contacted the applicant via phone and informed them that the 
required materials had not been received and that Project would be scheduled for hearing 
should they not be submitted by April 18, 2024. No responsive materials or revised maps 
were received on or after deadline date. 

10. On May 2, 2024, Staff sent a Public Meeting Notice: Denial Due to Inactivity Letter 
informing the applicant that pursuant to Section 22.222.100 (Denial of Inactive 
Application) of the County Code, informing them that the case would be scheduled before 
a Hearing Officer for denial due to inactivity on August 6, 2024. 

11. The letter dated May 2, 2024, also directed the applicant to contact Staff within 30 days for 
the Project to remain active.  

12.  The applicant has not contacted Staff and has failed to submit the required materials 
 within the required timeframe, which was by June 16, 2024.

13. If the Project is denied, enforcement action may be taken to ensure compliance with the 
Title 22 (Planning and Zoning) of the County Code.

14. As the applicant did not provide all items required by current Section 22.222.070 (Application 
Filing and Withdrawal) or current Section 22.222.090 (Initial Application Review) of the 
County Code, the Director of LA County Planning (“Director”) deemed the application 
inactive pursuant to current Section 22.222.100 (Denial of Inactive Application) of the County 
Code.

15. When any application not listed in County Code Section 22.222.100.B (Denial by Director), 
the Hearing Officer may deny the application without a public hearing.

16. ENVIRONMENTAL. Staff has determined that pursuant to the California Public 
Resources Code Section 15270, the California Environmental Quality Act does not apply 
to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. Therefore, the project qualifies 
as a Statutory Exemption (Projects Which Are Disapproved) and is not subject to CEQA.

17. LOCATION OF DOCUMENTS.  The location of the documents and other materials 
constituting the record of proceedings upon which the Hearing Officer’s decision is based 
in this matter is at LA County Planning, 13th Floor, Hall of Records, 320 West Temple 
Street, Los Angeles, California 90012.  The custodian of such documents and materials 
shall be the Section Head of the Subdivisions Section, LA County Planning.

THEREFORE, THE HEARING OFFICER:

1. Finds that CEQA does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapproves pursuant to California Public Resources Code section 15270 and 
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therefore qualifies as a Statutory Exemption (Projects Which Are Disapproved) and 
not subject to CEQA;

2. Finds that the CUP and OTP were deemed inactive applications; and

3. Denies  CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  NO.  201400001 and OAK TREE PERMIT 
NO. 201400002 due to inactivity, subject to the findings presented herein.

JH:EGA:PS
7/25/24
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 Department of Regional Planning 
320 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012 

SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

PROJECT NUMBER HEARING DATE 
R2014-00025-(5) TBD 

REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS   
Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 072630 
Conditional Use Permit No. 201400001 
Oak Tree Permit No. 201400002 
Environmental Assessment No. 201400002 

OWNER / APPLICANT MAP/EXHIBIT 
DATE:  

SCM REPORT 
DATE: 

SCM DATE: 

Claremont Homes / Imad Aboujawdah 09/27/16 10/25/16 11/03/16 

PROJECT OVERVIEW  
Vesting Tentative Tract Map would create 46 single-family residential lots and one open space lot on 168.73 gross acres.   
The applicant also requests a conditional use permit (“CUP”) for grading and hillside management, as the project would 
grade more than 100,000 cubic yards (1.2 million cubic yards proposed) and the proposed number of dwelling units exceeds 
the low-density threshold of 13 units within a rural hillside management area.  An oak tree permit is also required for the 
proposed removal of 16 oaks.  The majority of the project site (77 percent) is composed of slopes between 25 and 50 
percent or greater.  The site would be accessed by a future private street connecting to Hasley Canyon Road to the north 
and Hidden Valley Court to the south. 

MAP STAGE 
Tentative:  Revised:  Amendment:  Amended :  

Exhibit “A” 
Modification to : 
Recorded Map 

Other:  

MAP STATUS 
Initial:  1st Revision:  2nd Revision:  Additional Revisions (3rd):  

 

LOCATION ACCESS 
Hasley Canyon Road and Burlwood Drive, Castaic  Hasley Canyon Road (via Burlwood Dr.), Hidden Valley Ct.  

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER(S) SITE AREA 
3247-029-017; 3247-033-004; 3247-037-017;              
3247-052-003; 3247-052-004 

168.73 acres (gross) 

GENERAL PLAN / LOCAL PLAN  ZONED DISTRICT SUP DISTRICT 
 

Santa Clarita Valley Area Plan Castaic Canyon 5 
 

LAND USE DESIGNATION ZONE 
RL20 (Rural Land 20—1 dwelling unit/20 gross acres);   
RL2 (Rural Land 2—1 dwelling unit/2 gross acres) 

A-2-2 (Heavy Agricultural—Two Acre Minimum Required 
Lot Area) 

PROPOSED DWELLING 
UNITS (DU/AC) 

MAX DENSITY/UNITS 
(DU/AC) 

COMMUNITY STANDARDS DISTRICT 

46 units (0.3 DU/AC) 67 units (0.4 DU/AC) Castaic Area CSD 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION (CEQA) 
Pending Initial Study 

SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE DEPARTMENT CLEARANCE 
Department Status  Contact 

Regional Planning Hold Tyler Montgomery (213) 974-6433  tmontgomery@planning.lacounty.gov 

Public Works Hold Henry Wong (626) 458-4961 hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov 

Fire Hold Juan Padilla (323) 890-4243 jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov 

Parks & Recreation Cleared Julie Yom (213) 351-5121 jyom@parks.lacounty.gov 

Public Health Cleared Vicente Banada (626) 430-5382 vbanada@ph.lacounty.gov 

mailto:tmontgomery@planning.lacounty.gov
mailto:hwong@dpw.lacounty.gov
mailto:jpadilla@fire.lacounty.gov
mailto:jyom@parks.lacounty.gov
mailto:vbanada@ph.lacounty.gov
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 PROJECT SUMMARY (SUBDIVISIONS), Page 2 of 2 
  
SUBDIVISION COMMITTEE STATUS 

Tentative Map Revision Required:   Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Meeting:  
Exhibit Map/Exhibit “A” Revision Required:  Reschedule for Subdivision Committee Reports Only:  
Revised Application Required:  Other Holds (see below):  

 
REGIONAL PLANNING ADDITIONAL COMMENTS  

Tentative Map: 
1. The listed net area of Lot 37 is 77,440 square feet.  The A-2-2 Zone requires a net lot area of at least 80,000 square 

feet.  Either revise the map to increase the area of Lot 37 or revise the CUP application an burden of proof to include 
a request for density-controlled development. 

2. Portions of lots 18-25 and 27-29 are within a restricted use area.  This area was recorded on the site as a condition 
of Tract 34170 due to the potential for geological hazard.  The Department of Public Works must clear this area for 
geologic hazards prior to map approval. 

3. Revise Lot Table so that gross and net areas are both listed in acres. 
4. The map indicates three desilting basins to be maintained by the HOA.  Indicate whether they will be located within 

easements.  It is strongly recommended that these basins be placed on separate lots. 
5. Please indicate how off-site access roads are to be maintained.   
6. Trail segments are indicated inconsistently throughout different sheets of the map and the Exhibit “A.”  Please rectify 

this. 
7. The line work for the map is inconsistent.  Please make sure that all line types, such as lot lines, are consistently 

shown, and include a legend.  The private driveway and fire lane easement should be shown with a dashed line. 
 
Exhibit “A” Maps: 

1. All comments regarding the Tentative Map also apply to the Exhibit “A” Map. 
 
Administrative: 

1. Please provide an updated Oak Tree Report from a licensed arborist evaluating any oak trees proposed for 
encroachment or removal. 
 

 



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 1/2
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION —SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

It is recommended that this tentative map not be approved at this time. This
recommendation is based upon information or lack of information that is available
concerning the subject property. The removal of this recommendation is contingent
upon the submission and satisfactory review of the following:

1. Submit evidence of DRP's concurrence that street frontage can be waived. If the
request is not granted, the subdivider shall revise the tentative map to provide a
private and future street (commensurate with public standards) to serve each lot.

2. As previously requested, an approved hydrology report is required. Please see
attached Hydrology review sheet (Comments 1 and 3) for requirements. The
hydrology report shall be submitted directly to Public Works.

3. Please see attached Hydrology review sheet (Comment 4) for additional
comments and requirements.

4. A regional geologic map and a geotechnical report are required. Please see
attached Geologic and Soils Engineering review sheet (Comments G1 through
G23 and S1 through S5) for comments and requirements.

5. Please see attached Road review sheet (Comment 2) for requirements.

6. As previously requested, an approved sewer area study is required. Please see
attached Sewer review sheet (Comment 1) for requirement. Please note that
sewer area study PC 12300as is currently pending review.

7. Please see attached Sewer review sheet (Comment 2) for additional
requirements.

8. A revised tentative map is required to show the following additional items:

a. Please provide signature of the civil engineer on the electronic copy.

b. As previously requested, please provide a proposed phasing map. If the
applicant no longer requests to file multiple final maps, please remove the
note from the Plan Notes.

c. As previously requested, label all easements as "to remain", "to be
relocated", or "to be abandoned". If easement is to be abandoned,
indicate the proposed timing of the abandonment.
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

d. Please see attached Hydrology review sheet (Comment 2) for
requirements.

e. Please see attached Geology review sheet (Comments G14 and G24) for
requirement.

f. Please see attached Grading review sheet (Comment 1) for requirements.

g. Please see attached Road review sheet (Comment 1) and checked prints
for comments and requirements.

h. Please see attached Sewer review sheet (Comment 3) for requirements.

10. A revised Exhibit "A" is required to show the following additional items:

a. Please provide signature of the civil engineer on the electronic copy.

b. If the applicant no longer requests to file multiple final maps, please
remove the note from the Plan Notes.

c. Please label all easements as "to remain", "to be relocated", or "to be
abandoned". If easement is to be abandoned, indicate the proposed
timing of the abandonment.

d. Please see attached Road review sheet (Comment 1) and checked prints
for comments and requirements.

e. Please see attached Sewer review sheet (Comment 3) for requirements.

11. As discussed at the 12/03/2015 SCM, provide a release from the previous
engineer.

-rl
Prepared by Aissa Carrillo
tr72630L-rev3.doc
http:tlplanning.lacou ntv.govtcasetview/tr072630(

Phone (626) 458-3126 Date 10-26-2016
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TRACT MAP NO. 072630c TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09/27/16
EXHIBIT MAP 09/27116

Approval and clearance of the tentative map is subjected to compliance with the following drainage comments:

Prior to tentative map approval for drainage, submit a hydrology report showing the extent of drainage
impacts and provide mitigation acceptable to the County. The analysis should address increases in runoff,
any change in drainage patterns, debris producing areas, and the capacity of existing storm drain facilities.
Provide line identification of all proposed drainage facilities. Preliminary soils and geology reports related to
debris, retention, and detention basins may be required based on geographic and adverse geotechnical
conditions. Provide engineering calculations to support sizing of debris, retention, and detention basins.
Provide approximate flood hazard and bank erosion setbacks and lot identifications (as needed). Show
slopes for existing and proposed streets. Provide adrainage/grading covenant for any offsite work.
• Hydrology has not been approved. Comments were sent to the engineer on 9/26/16.

2. Prior to tentative map approved for drainage, submit a revised tentative map showing and calling out all
debris desilting areas and desilting drainage devices. Identify whether publicly or privately maintained.
• Debris Basin that is greater than 150 CY must be publicly maintained.

3. A water quality section of the Hydrology Report is required to comply with the LID requirements of Los
Angeles County Code Section 12.84 (http:/llibrary.municode.com/index.aspx?clientid=16274).

4. Prior to tentative map approval for drainage, submit easement documents for all proposed offsite publicly
maintained facilities.

s
Reviewed by Date 10/24/16 Phone ~626~ 458-4921

Michele Chimienti

Page 1 of 1



County of Los Angeles Department of Public Works Sheet 1 of 2
PCA LX001129/A867 Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division
Telephone: (626) 458-4925 GEOLOGIC AND SOILS ENGINEERING REVIEW SHEET

900 S. Fremont Avenue, Alhambra, CA 91803

Tentative Tract Map 72630 Tentative Map Dated 9/27/16 (Revised) Parent Tract
Grading By Subdivider? ~Y~ (Y or N) 600K yd3 Location Hasley Canyon APN
Geologist Gold Coast Geoservices, Inc. Subdivider Claremont Homes
Soils Engineer Gold Coast Geoservices, Inc. Engineer/Arch. Civil Design and Drafting, Inc.

Review of:
Geologic Reports) Dated:
Soils Engineering Reports) Dated:
Geotechnical Reports) Dated:
References: ---

3/29/16

TENTATIVE MAP FEASIBILITY IS NOT RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL. PRIOR TO RECOMMENDING APPROVAL OF
THE TENTATIVE TRACT OR PARCEL MAP:

As previously requested:

G1. Provide a regional geologic map of the site.

G2. The geotechnical consultant shall review and reference Barrows, A. G., 1986, landslide Hazards in the East-half of the
Val Verde Quadrangle, Los Angeles County, California; CDMG OFR 86-9 LA. Depict the boundaries of the mapped
CDMG landslides on the geologic maps.

G3. The geotechnical consultant shall review and reference stereo aerial photographs of the area to look for evidence of
ancient landslide geomorphology and revise their report and recommendations as necessary to incorporate their
findings.

G4. Provide a numerical designation for each landslide in order to differentiate and identify the features.

G5. Provide subsurface exploration to define the geometries of the upper landslide shown on geologic cross section D-D'.

G6. Review of CDMG Open-File Report 86-9 indicates that the upper landslide referenced in review comment G6 is
connected to, and part of, the large landslide in which borings B-2 and B-3 are situated. Provide additional analysis,
including review of referenced CDMG report, as well as additional exploration, stability calculations, etc., as warranted.

G7. Review of CDMG Open-File Report 86-9 indicates the presence of a landslide underlying portions of lots 34 and 35.
Provide subsurface exploration, demonstrate slide geometry and calculate stability. Provide mitigative design as
warranted.

G8. A mapped landslide located on lots 12 and 13 is showing crossing proposed lot boundaries. Per County policy, adjust
lot lines so that the landslide and impacted areas not to cross lot boundaries or provide remediation of the landslide.
The landslide hazard may not be subdivided.

G9. The basal geometry of the landslide depicted on cross sections C-C' and J-J' is questionable. Compare and contrast
with the geometry shown on cross section D-D', and utilizing the geologic findings from boring B-2 (PG). Revise the
cross sections as necessary. Additional subsurface exploration may be required to determine the geometry of the
landslide.

G10. Depict the proposed final topography in the areas of all landslide removals, including but not limited to lots 22, 23, 27
and 28.

G11. Clearly mark the boundaries of the mapped landslides on the geologic cross sections, including but not limited to cross
sections G-G', H-H', J-J', L-L'.

G12. According to the geologic map boring B-5 (GCGS) is located within the mapped slide area. However, the boring log
does not indicate any slide material. Discuss and revise as necessary.

G13. Cross section J-J' indicates a landslide in the vicinity of test pit TP-21, however the geologic maps depicts the material
as Colluvium/ Pico Formation. Discuss the discrepancy between the geologic map and the cross section and revise as
necessary.

G14. Place all unmitigated landslides in Restricted Use Areas. Show Restricted Use Areas (RUAs) on the geotechnical map
and Tentative Map. Note: The designation of RUAs for large open space areas that has not been explored is not
recommended.
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Remarks (continued):

G15. The ranges of attitudes utilized in the slope stability analysis appear to be narrower than the values depicted on the
geologic map. Therefore, the consultant shall provide justification for the values used and revise the analysis as
necessary.

G16. Based on the State of California Seismic Hazard Maps, the subject site is located in a mapped area with a potential for
liquefaction and may be subject to secondary effects of seismic shaking. In accordance with California Public
Resources Code §2697 and California Code of Regulations §3724, prior to the approval of a project in a seismic hazard
zone, a geotechnical report defining and delineating any seismic hazard must be submitted for review and approval.
The report must address the potential for liquefaction and ground failure, and must comply with the provisions of the
Manual for Preparation of Geotechnica/ Reports and policy memo GSO45.0 prepared by the County of Los Angeles
Department of Public Works, (both available for download at: http://dpw.lacount rL.govtgmed), and the California
Geological Survey's Special Publication 117A. Provide this office with a digital copy of the report for review and
distribution to the State of California.

G17. Test pit T-11 is erroneously depicted ad TP-11 on cross section A-A'. Revise cross section as necessary.

G18. Provide an explanation for the RUA shown on the Tentative Map in the northern portion of the proposed subdivision

G19. Evaluate debris flow potential for each building area located below a swale or steep natural slope. Provide mitigation
recommendations as necessary. Show recommended mitigation on the geologic map. Note: Compacted fills in swales
is not an acceptable mitigation measure for debris flow hazards.

G20. Provide volume calculations of the anticipated debris material on the ascending slopes. If deflection walls are
recommended as mitigation measure, establish a freeboard based on the volume calculations.

G21. Provide a map that delineates the site in relation to State of California Seismic Hazard Zones.

G22. Topography/Grading shown on the geotechnical map and tentative map/Exhibit "A" must conform.

G23. Provide a geotechnicai map with legible topographic contour values.

G24. Provide a Tentative Map with topographic contour values.

S1. Discuss how shear strengths were determined for each geologic unit modeled in slope stability analyses. References to
specific test data should be included to substantiate the shear strengths used.

S2. Discuss how the angles used in modeling anisotropic shear strengths were determined from the site geology.

S3. Provide a table summarizing the results of stability analyses performed.

S4. Provide stability analyses for the most critical temporary conditions that may occur during grading.

S5. The Geotechnical and Materials Engineering Division is now accepting review submittals through a web application at
the following URL: https://dpw.lacounty.gov/apps/esubmissions/gme/default.aspx. Please use this web portal to submit
documents in response to this review.

NOTE: Provide a copy of this eet with your resubmittal.
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Geology Section

Date 10/19/16
Please complete a Customer Service Survey at http://dpw.lacounty.gov/golgmedsurvey
NOTICE: Public safety, relative to geotechnical subsurface exploration, shall be provided in accordance with current codes for excavations, inclusive of
the Los Angeles County Code, Chapter 11.48, and the State of California, Title 8, Construction Safety Orders.
072630, Castaic, TM-4_NA



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 1/1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -ROAD
TRACT NO. 72630 (Rev. TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-16

EXHIBIT MAP DATED 09-27-16

It is recommended that this tentative map and exhibit map not be approved at this time.
This recommendation is based upon information or lack of information that is available
concerning the subject property. The removal of this recommendation is contingent
upon the submission and satisfactory review of the following:

1. A revised tentative map and exhibit map is required. See comments as shown in
the attached files (2016-10-19 TTR072630_RD checkprint.pdf) which can be
found at the following ftp link:
ftp://d~wftp.co.la.ca.us/pub/LDD/Road/TTR%2072630/

2. As previously requested, provide proof that the subdivider has secured the
necessary rights to construct the necessary off-site grading if additional slope
and drainage easements are required to the satisfaction of Public Works. It shall
be the sole responsibility of the subdivider to acquire the necessary easements
prior to tentative map approval.

~~ Pre ared b Patricia Constanza Phone 626 458-4921 Date 10-19-2016N Y
tr72630r-rev3



RECEIVED
DEPT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
TR072630 TENTATIVE PG1
27 SEP 2016

provide detail
proposed grading and
construction and
secure any required
offsite easements if
needed.

As previously requested, a
bench here will require
additional slope easement;
show detail grading & secure
add'l slope & drainage
easements where culverts may
be needed prior to TM approval

as previously
requested, move notes
to the general notes

as previously requested, additional
drainage easement may be
required & will need to be secured
prior to TM approval to
accommodate maintenance access
and turnaround (approx 40'x40') to
the satisfaction of Public Works
pending drainage concept review

as previously mentioned, since this is a
Future Street easement; public street
improvements are intended here; remove
the existing cul-de-sac bulb, extend Hidden
Valley Court and improve to public
standards (vacate excess r/w from the
cul-de-sac bulb) and provide a demarcation
of where the public becomes private onsite.

as previously requested, extend
the road improvements along
Hidden Valley Court & vacate
excess right of way

Dim
ensio

n?

update the exhibit map
accordingly

ROAD

Show proposed
improvements at the
intersection of Burl
Wood Drive and
Hasley Canyon Road
(ultimate return and
pavement transition if
necessary)

No gate

Initiate public
acceptance of this
PV&F

Landing shall be 3 %
for 50 ft.

Initiate public
acceptance of this
Future road

We will need to verify
Flood or Road will
maintain this.



RECEIVED
DEPT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
TR072630 TENTATIVE PG2
27 SEP 2016

as previously requested,
use standard rural section
on Burlwood Drive and on
Hidden Valley Court

revise see comments
on sheet 1

ROAD

the AC needs to be 15
ft.  from the CL min.

Where is the typical section for Hidden
Valley Court?



RECEIVED
DEPT OF REGIONAL PLANNING
TR072630 TENTATIVE PG3
27 SEP 2016

see comments on
sheet 1

ROAD



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -SEWER
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.)

Page 1 /1

TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016
EXHIBIT MAP "A" DATED 09-27-2016

It is recommended that this tentative map not be approved at this time. This
recommendation is based upon information or lack of information that is available
concerning the subject property. The removal of this recommendation is contingent upon
the submission and satisfactory review of the following:

(1) Prior to tentative map approval the sewer area study PC 12300as currently in
plancheck with Public Works must be approved. If the system is found to have
insufficient capacity, upgrade of the proposed and existing sewerage system is
required to the satisfaction of Public Works.

(2) Provide proof that the subdivider has acquired a minimum 10-foot wide off-site
sewer easement from the southerly tract boundary line to the existing public street,
Hidden Valley Court, to construct the off-site sewer improvements priorto tentative
map approval to the satisfaction of Public Works.

(3) A revised tentative and exhibit map are required to show the following additional
items:

a. As previously requested, provide a minimum 10 feet sanitary sewer
easement along proposed sewer mainline.

b. Show any off-site improvements required by the approved area study, if any.

l r~
Prepared by Imelda Nq Phone (626) 458-4921 Date 10-26-2016
tr72630s-rev3.doc



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -GRADING
TRACT NO. 072630

Page 1/1

C ~ ~'~~ ti• i •

It is recommended that this tentative map not be approved at this time. This
recommendation is based upon information or lack of information that is available
concerning the subject property. The removal of this recommendation is contingent upon
the submission and satisfactory review of the following:

1. A revised tentative map is required to show the following additional items:

a. Drainage of natural tributary areas above Lots 3-6 shall be designed eitherto
eliminate debris flow or to provide an inlet to convey the flow to a proper
drainage device.

b. Typical section of the private driveway and fire lane does not provide enough
width for vehicles to park on steep slopes (15°/a) where wheels must be
slanted out of the driveway direction.

Name Nazem Said ~ Date 10/19/2016 Phone X626) 458-4921
P:\IdpubISUBPCHECK\Plan Checking Files\Tract Map\TR 072630\GP 07263012016-09-28 TTR 072630 SUBMITTAL



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 1/1
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION —SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

- If this recommendation of disapproval is changed to a recommendation of
approval based on additional information, the following reports would be
recommended for inclusion in the conditions of tentative approval:

Prepared by Aissa Carrillo Phone (626) 458-3126 Date 10-26-2016
tr72630L-rev3.doc
http./(pl a n n i ng Jacou ntv. qov/case/viewltr072630/



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 1/3
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION —SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

The following report consisting of pages are the recommendations of Public Works.

The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in
particular, but not limited to the following items:

1. Details and notes shown on the tentative map are not necessarily approved. Any
details or notes which may be inconsistent with requirements of ordinances,
general conditions of approval, or Department policies must be specifically
approved in other conditions, or ordinance requirements are modified to those
shown on the tentative map upon approval by the Advisory agency.

2. Easements are tentatively required, subject to review by the Director of
Public Works to determine the final locations and requirements.

3. Easements shall not be granted or recorded within areas proposed to be granted,
dedicated, or offered for dedication for public streets, highways, access rights,
building restriction rights, or other easements until after the final map is filed with
the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office. If easements are granted after the
date of tentative approval, a subordination must be executed by the easement
holder prior to the filing of the final map.

4. In lieu of establishing the final specific locations of structures on each lot/parcel
at this time, the owner, at the time of issuance of a grading or building permit,
agrees to develop the property in conformance with the County Code and other
appropriate ordinances such as the Building Code, Plumbing Code, Grading
Ordinance, Highway Permit Ordinance, Mechanical Code, Zoning Ordinance,
Underground of Utilities Ordinance, Water Ordinance, Sanitary Sewer and
Industrial Waste Ordinance, Electrical Code, and Fire Code. Improvements and
other requirements may be imposed pursuant to such codes and ordinances.

5. Adjust, relocate, and/or eliminate lot lines, lots, streets, easements, grading,
geotechnical protective devices, and/or physical improvements to comply with
ordinances, policies, and standards in effect at the date the County determined
the application to be complete all to the satisfaction of Public Works.

6. All easements existing at the time of final map approval must be accounted for
on the approved tentative map. This includes the location, owner, purpose, and
recording reference for all existing easements. If an easement is blanket or
indeterminate in nature, a statement to that effect must be shown on the tentative
map in lieu of its location. If all easements have not been accounted for, submit
a corrected tentative map to the Department of Regional Planning for approval.



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 2/3
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION —SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev. TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

7. If applicable, quitclaim or relocate easements running through proposed
structures.

8. Construct road improvements from the tract's southerly boundary to join the
existing Hidden Valley Court to the satisfaction of Public Works.

9. Construct road improvements from the tract's northerly boundary along Burlwood
Drive to join the existing Hasley Canyon Road to the satisfaction of Public Works.

10. Prior to final map approval, initiate for the County to accept Hidden Valley Court
as offered on Tract No. 45645, and Burlwood Drive as offered on Tract No.
34170 as public streets to the satisfaction of Public Works.

11. Label driveways and multiple access strips as "Private Driveway and Fire Lane"
and delineate on the final map to the satisfaction of Public Works and
Fire Department.

12. Reserve reciprocal easements for drainage, ingress/egress, sewer, water,
utilities, right to grade, and maintenance purposes, in documents over the
common private driveways to the satisfaction of Public Works.

13. Show open space lots on the final map and dedicate residential construction
rights over the open space lots.

14. Delineate proof of access to a public street on the final map.

15. If unit filing occurs, reserve reciprocal easements for drainage, ingress/egress,
utilities, and maintenance purposes, in documents over the private driveways
and delineate on the final map to the satisfaction of Public Works.

16. The boundaries of the unit final maps shall be designed to the satisfaction of the
Departments of Regional Planning and Public Works.

17. The first unit of this subdivision shall be filed as Tract No. 72630-01, the second
unit, Tract No. 72630-02, and the last unit, Tract No. 72630

18. A final tract map must be processed through the Director of Public Works prior to
being filed with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office.



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES Page 3/3
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION —SUBDIVISION
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.) TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016

EXHIBIT "A" DATED 09-27-2016

19. Prior to submitting the tract map to the Director of Public Works for examination
pursuant to Section 66442 of the Government Code, obtain clearances from all
affected Departments and Divisions, including a clearance from the Subdivision
Mapping Section of the Land Development Division of Public Works for the
following mapping items; mathematical accuracy; survey analysis; and
correctness of certificates, signatures, etc.

20. A final guarantee will be required at the time of filing of the final map with the
Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk's Office.

21. Within 30 days of the approval date of this land use entitlement or at the time of
first plan check submittal, the applicant shall deposit the sum of $5,000 with
Public Works to defray the cost of verifying conditions of approval for the purpose
of issuing final map clearances.

--~-#
Prepared by Aissa Carrillo
tr72630L-rev3.doc
http:/lglanninq.facounty.govlcase(viewltr072630/

Phone (626) 458-3126 Date 10-26-2016



COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
LAND DEVELOPMENT DIVISION -WATER
TRACT NO. 072630 (Rev.)

Page 1 /1

TENTATIVE MAP DATED 09-27-2016
EXHIBIT "A" MAP DATED 09-27-2016

The subdivision shall conform to the design standards and policies of Public Works, in
particular, but not limited to the following items:

A water system maintained by the water purveyor, with appurtenant facilities to
serve all lots in the land division, must be provided. The system shall include fire
hydrants of the type and location (both on-site and off-site) as determined by the
Fire Department. The water mains shall be sized to accommodate the total
domestic and fire flows.

2. There shall be filed with Public Works a statement from the water purveyor
indicating that the water system will be operated by the purveyor, and that under
normal conditions, the system will meet the requirements for the land division, and
that water service will be provided to each lot.

3. The applicant shall comply with the requirements as indicated on the attached letter
dated 08/26/15 from the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 36-Val Verde
to the satisfaction of Public Works.

4. Easements shall be granted to the County, appropriate agency or entity for the
purpose of ingress, egress, construction and maintenance of all infrastructures
constructed for this land division to the satisfaction of Public Works.

5. Submit landscape and irrigation plans with landscape area greaterthan 500 square
feet, in accordance with the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. Depict all line of
sight easements on the landscaping and grading plans.

6. If recycled water is available, install a separate water irrigation systems far recycled
water use per landscape plans. If necessary, install off-site recycle water mainline
per landscape plans to serve this subdivision to the satisfaction of Public Work. The
recycled water irrigation systems shall be designed and operated in accordance with
all local and State Codes as required per AB 1881.

Prepared by Tonv Khalkhali Phone (626) 458-4921 Date 10-20-2016
tr72630w-rev3.doc



  
  COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT 
  FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 
Land Development Unit 

5823 Rickenbacker Road 
Commerce, CA 90040 

Telephone (323) 890-4243, Fax (323) 890-9783 
 

PROJECT: TR 72630 MAP DATE: September 27, 2016 
 

  

Reviewed by: Juan Padilla  Date:  October 24, 2016 
Page 1 of 5 

THE FIRE DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS THAT THIS PROJECT NOT TO BE 
APPROVED AT THIS TIME AND NOT TO PROCEED WITH THE PUBLIC HEARING 
PROCESS. THIS RECOMMENDATION MAYBE CHANGED WHEN THE HOLDS 
BELOW HAVE BEEN ADDRESSED. 

 
HOLDS 

TENTATIVE/EXHIBIT MAP 
1. The proposed access road for this development shall be public streets designed 

to the Department of Public Works standards.  A gated community will not be 
supported by the Fire Department at this time.  Redesign the project and 
resubmit for review prior to Tentative Map clearance. 

2. This development is required to provide an approved public secondary access 
road not to connect back to Hasley Canyon Road.  The secondary access shall 
be a public street designed to the Department of Public Works standards.  
Redesign the project and resubmit for review prior to Tentative Map clearance. 

3. Show the location of the closest existing public fire hydrant(s) on Hasley 
Canyon Road and Burlwood Road to the lot frontage as well as the closest 
existing public fire hydrant on Hidden Valley Court.  This will assisting to 
determine the location of the required fire hydrants for this development.  
Compliance required prior to Tentative Map.   

4. Submit a fire flow availability form, FORM 195, to our office for the closest 
existing public fire hydrant located on Hasley Canyon Road and Burlwood Road 
to the lot frontage.  Compliance required prior to Tentative Map.   

5. Submit a Preliminary Water Design Report from Los Angeles County Water 
Works District 36 for the proposed water line extension within this development 
confirming the design will meet the Fire Department’s minimum fire flow 
requirement.  Submit a copy for review prior to Tentative Map clearance. 

6. This property is located within the area described as "Very High Fire Hazard 
Severity Zone".  A "Preliminary Fuel Modification Plan" is required prior to 
Tentative Map clearance.  Contact our Fuel Modification Unit at (626) 969-5205 
for submittal details.  Submit a copy or confirmation of approval to our office to 
release of the Tentative Map hold. 
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FINAL MAP 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Access as noted on the Tentative and the Exhibit Maps shall comply with Title 
21 (County of Los Angeles Subdivision Code) and Section 503 of the Title 32 
(County of Los Angeles Fire Code), which requires an all-weather access 
surface to be clear to sky.   

2. A copy of the Final Map shall be submitted to the Fire Department for review 
and approval prior to recordation.   

3. The private access within the development shall be indicated as "Private 
Driveway" on the Final Map.  The required fire apparatus access, the fire lanes 
and turnarounds, shall be labeled as “Fire Lane” on the Final Map.  Any 
proposed parking area, walkway, or other amenities within the private driveway 
shall be outside the required fire lane.  Clearly delineate on the Final Map and 
submit to the Fire Department for approval. 

4. A reciprocal access agreement is required for the private driveway since 
multiple lots and units are sharing the same access.  Submit documentation to 
the Fire Department for review prior to Final Map clearance. 

5. A construct bond is required for all private driveways within this development.  
Provide written verification of the posted construction bond to the Fire 
Department prior to Final Map clearance. 

6. Provide written verification stating the required fire hydrants have been installed 
or bonded for in lieu of installation prior to Final Map clearance. 

 
PROJECT 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
1. This property is located within the area described by the Fire Department as 

"Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone".  A "Fuel Modification Plan" shall be 
submitted and approved prior to building permit issuance.  (Contact:  Fuel  
Modification Unit, Fire Station #32, 605 North Angeleno Avenue, Azusa, CA 
91702-2904, Phone (626) 969-5205 for details). 
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2. All proposed buildings shall be places such that a fire lane is provided to within 
150 feet of all exterior walls of the first story.  This measurement shall be by an 
approved route around the exterior of the building or facility. Verification for 
compliance will be performed during the Fire Department review of the 
architectural plan prior to building permit issuance. 

3. The on-site private driveways shall provide a minimum paved unobstructed 
width of 20 feet, clear to the sky.  Verification for compliance will be performed 
during the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to building 
permit issuance. 

4. The fire apparatus access roads shall be designed and maintained to support 
the imposed load of a fire apparatus weighing 37.5 tons (75,000 pounds) and 
shall be surfaced so as to provide all-weather diving capabilities.  Fire 
apparatus access roads having a grade of 10 percent or greater shall provide a 
paved or concrete surface. Verification for compliance will be performed during 
the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to building permit 
issuance. 

5. Fire lanes exceeding a length of 150 feet that dead end are required to provide 
an approved Fire Department turnaround.  All required Fire Department 
turnarounds shall be designed to accommodate the required fire apparatus as 
mentioned on the Fire Department standards due to the size of the building and 
shall be clearly depicted on the final design plans. 

6. The gradient of the on-site private driveways shall not exceed 15 percent.  Any 
changes in grade shall not exceed 10 percent within a 10 feet distance or 5.7 
degrees.  Cross slopes and required Fire Department turnarounds shall not 
exceed 2 percent grades.  Verification for compliance will be performed during 
the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to building permit 
issuance. 

7. Any change of direction within a private driveway shall provide a 32 feet 
centerline turning radius.  Verification for compliance will be performed during 
the Fire Department review of the architectural plan prior to building permit 
issuance. 
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8. All proposed bridges and elevated crossing shall be constructed and 
maintained in accordance with AASHTO HB-17 and designed to support a live 
load of 75,000 pounds as specified in the County of Los Angeles Fire Code and 
to the satisfaction of the Department of Public Works.  Verification for 
compliance will be performed during the architectural plan review prior to 
building permit issuance. 

9. Install ??? public fire hydrant as noted on the Tentative Map.  The location might 
change depending on the requirements by the jurisdiction water company.  

10. All fire hydrants shall measure 6"x 4"x 2-1/2" brass or bronze, be located to 
provide a minimum clearance of 3 feet around the fire hydrant, and conform to 
current AWWA standard C503 or approved equal. 

11. The required fire flow from the public fire hydrant for this development, if the 
future single family dwellings are less than 3,600 total square feet, is 1250 
gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 2 hours, over and above maximum 
daily domestic demand. 

12. If the future single family dwellings are 3,601 total square feet or greater, the 
required fire flow from the public fire hydrant for this development can be up to 
8000 gallons per minute at 20 psi for a duration of 4 hours, over and above 
maximum daily domestic demand.  This fire flow may be reduced by the Fire 
Prevention Engineering Section as approved during the building permit review 
process. 

13. All required fire hydrants shall be installed, tested, and accepted prior to 
construction.  Vehicular access must be provided and maintained serviceable 
throughout construction to all required fire hydrants.   

14. Parking shall be restricted 30 feet adjacent to any required public or private fire 
hydrant, 15 feet on each side measured from the center of the fire hydrant.  
Adequate signage and/or stripping shall be required prior to occupancy. 

15. An approved automatic fire sprinkler system is required for proposed building 
within this development.  Submit design plans to the Fire Department Sprinkler 
Plan Check Unit for review and approval prior to installation.   
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16. Maintain a minimum vertical clearance of 13 feet 6 inches for any protected 
trees encroaching into the required fire apparatus access driveway.  This 
requirement is subject to any applicable tree trimming permit from the 
appropriate county agencies. 

17. The driveways required for fire apparatus access shall be posted with signs 
stating "No Parking-Fire Lane" and/or stripped accordingly in compliance with 
the County of Los Angeles Fire Code prior to occupancy. 

18. All future buildings shall provide approved address numbers.  Compliance 
required prior to occupancy to the satisfaction of the Department of Public 
Works and the County of Los Angeles Fire Code. 

19. All proposed public streets within this development shall provide approved 
street names and signs. All proposed buildings shall provide approved address 
numbers.  Compliance required prior to occupancy to the satisfaction of the 
Department of Public Works and the County of Los Angeles Fire Code. 

 
For any questions regarding the report, please contact Juan Padilla at (323) 890-4243 
or Juan.Padilla@fire.lacounty.gov. 
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Timothy Stapleton

From: Timothy Stapleton

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 11:34 AM

To: mike@claremontco.com

Subject: FW: Notice of Inactive Submittal: Project No. R2014-00025-(5) / Tentative Tract Map 

072630 [APN: 3247-029-017; 3247-033-004; 3247-037-017; 3247-052-003; 

3247-052-004]

Hello Mike, 
 
As discussed, here is that email regarding the inactive case. 
 

TIMOTHY STAPLETON, AICP                                                           

PRINCIPAL PLANNER, Subdivisions 

 

From: Timothy Stapleton  

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023 9:28 AM 

To: christina@civildesignanddrafting.com; imad@cddinc.net; drew@civildesignanddrafting.com; rdruschen 

<rdruschen@pacificwesthomesolutions.com> 

Subject: Notice of Inactive Submittal: Project No. R2014-00025-(5) / Tentative Tract Map 072630 [APN: 3247-029-017; 

3247-033-004; 3247-037-017; 3247-052-003; 3247-052-004] 

 

Good afternoon, 
 
The subject project has been identified as inactive and is subject to denial due to inactivity. The Subdivision 
Committee Meeting (November 3, 2016) provided reports listing deficiencies/corrections to you which are 
publicly available online at https://planning.lacounty.gov/case/view/tr072630. Staff previously notified you of the 
inactive status of the project and gave a deadline of February 3, 2020 to provide the required revisions. Staff 
has not received a follow-up from you regarding these items. In order to not have the subject project scheduled 
for denial, you are required to provide the requested corrections as noted on the Subdivisions Committee 
Report within sixty (60) days of this email, on or before April 17, 2023.  Please forward all documents to me. If 
deemed active, the project will be reassigned to another staff member for processing. 
 
If no response is provided, the project will be scheduled for denial. 
 
You may also request to withdraw your application and may be eligible for a refund of deposited fees. 
Please email a typed request to me, signed by the owner or the owner’s representative withdrawing the 
project. 
 
 

TIMOTHY STAPLETON, AICP                                                           

PRINCIPAL PLANNER, Subdivisions 

Office: (213) 974-6411 • Direct: (213) 893-7004 

Email: tstapleton@planning.lacounty.gov 

Los Angeles County Department of Regional Planning 

320 West Temple Street, 13th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90012 

planning.lacounty.gov 
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May 2, 2024

Civil Design and Drafting, Inc. 
C/O Imad Aboujawdah and Drew Wilson 
885 Patriot Drive Unit C 
Moorpark, CA 93021 

PUBLIC MEETING NOTICE: DENIAL DUE TO INACTIVITY 
PROJECT NO.R2014-00025-(5)  

PERMIT: Vesting Tentative Tract Map No. 072630 
Conditional Use Permit No. 201400001 

Oak Tree Permit No. 201400002 
Environmental Assessment No. 201400002 

APN - 3247-029-017; 3247-033-004; 3247-037-017; 
3247-052-003; 3247-052-004 

Dear Applicant, 

LA County Planning has made repeated attempts to inform you of the information that is 
required to proceed with your application, which includes a vesting tentative tract map to 
create 46 single-family residential lots and one open space lot totaling 168.73 gross acres. 
The application also requests the approval of a conditional use permit (“CUP”) for grading 
and hillside management (1.2 million cubic yards proposed), to exceed the low-density 
threshold of 13 units within a rural hillside management area and an Oak Tree Permit that 
requesting the removal of 16 oak trees.  

The most recent correspondence dated February 16, 2023 requesting project revisions 
and additional information is attached for your review.  Additionally, staff contacted you by 
telephone on March 18, 2024 and informed you that denial proceedings would be initiated 
if responsive documents are not received.  To date, we have not received the requested 
information and as a result, we are unable to proceed with processing your application.   

Section 22.222.100(C)(1) of the County Code provides that the Hearing Officer may deny, 
without public hearing, any application if such application is deemed inactive.  Due to the 
longstanding inactive status of the project identified above, the project will be scheduled 
for denial before a County Hearing Officer on August 6, 2024. 
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If you wish to keep this project active, please send a written request to LA County Planning, 
Subdivisions, Room 150, 320 West Temple Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012, Attention: 
Phillip Smith.  This correspondence must be received within 30 days from the date of this 
letter in order to avoid being scheduled for denial.  If you choose to keep your project active 
and submit a written request within the timeframe listed above, you must also submit all 
requested information within 45 days of the date of this letter or this project will be 
automatically scheduled for denial at the next available Hearing Officer meeting. Please 
be advised that if the project is denied, enforcement action may be taken by LA County 
Planning to ensure compliance with the Title 22 Planning and Zoning Code. 

For questions or for additional information, please contact Phillip Smith of the Subdivisions 
Section at (213) 974-6433, or psmith@planning.lacounty.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Amy J. Bodek, AICP 
Director of Regional Planning 

Joshua Huntington, Supervising Regional Planner 

JH:PS 

Enclosures: Most recent correspondence/email, (2/16/23) 

cc: Pacific West 

CP_DATE_FILENAME  
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